

No. 16-2228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe,
JOSEPH M. TALACHY, Governor of the Pueblo of Pojoaque,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
JAMES O. BROWNING, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No.: 15-CV-0625-JB/GBW

**PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE'S
AND JOSEPH M. TALACHY'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CARRIE A. FRIAS
Pueblo of Pojoaque
Legal Department
58 Cities of Gold Road, Suite 5
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Telephone: 505-455-2271
Email: cfrias@pojoaque.org

SCOTT CROWELL
Crowell Law Office-
Tribal Advocacy Group
1487 W State Route 89A, Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336
Telephone: 425-802-5369
Email: scottcrowell@clotag.net

DANIEL REY-BEAR
Rey-Bear McLaughlin, LLP
421 W Riverside Ave., Suite 1004
Spokane, WA 99201-0410
Office: 509-747-2502
Email: dan@rbmindianlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

ARGUMENT8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT RETAINED JURISDICTION TO RULE ON THE STATE’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS IN VIOLATION OF THIS CIRCUIT’S STRICT RULINGS IN *STEWART* AND ITS PROGENY.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT IGRA DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE ACTION THAT SUBSTANTIALLY INTERFERES WITH GOVERNANCE OF INDIAN GAMING ON THE PUEBLO’S LANDS.....9

A. The District Court Erred In Finding That It Lacked Jurisdiction To Hear Count II Of The Pueblo’s Complaint.9

B. The District Court Applied the Wrong Preemption Presumption and Analysis Because This Case Only Involves State Disruption of On-Reservation Indian Gaming.10

C. The District Court’s Preemption Analysis Wrongly Disrupted, Rather Than Respected, Congress’s Careful Balance of Tribal and State Interests in IGRA, and Cannot Be Saved by Inapt Cases that Enforce Non-preempted State Taxation on Non-Indians.14

D. The District Court Wrongly Relied on the Lack of a Current Compact to Avoid Preemption Because the United States Continues to Govern the Pueblo’s On-Reservation Gaming.....18

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	2, 9
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> (“Cabazon”), 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	12, 13, 17
<i>Free Speech v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> (“Gaming Corp.”), 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	11, 13
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> (“Mashantucket”), 722 F.3d 457 (2nd Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> (“Bay Mills”), 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	10, 11, 19
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> (“Muscogee”), 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>New Mexico v. Department of the Interior</i> , 14-2219 and 14-2222	1
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	16
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	18

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)12

Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)6

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)23

Srader v. Verant,
964 P.2d 82 (N.M. 1998).....15

Stewart v. Donges,
915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990)8

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)22

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey,
130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015)9

*United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. Oklahoma (“United Keetowah
Band”)*,
927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991)11

United States v. 162 Megamania Gambling Devices (“Megamania”),
231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000)19

United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians,
139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998)23, 25

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)16

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980)12, 18

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius,
443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)6, 22

STATUTES

25 C.F.R. Part 291 1, 6, 22
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)20
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA”), 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-19 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-024617.pdf> ..24
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026009.pdf> ..20
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc1-026439.pdf> ..20
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc-038585.pdf>20
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xoig/documents/text/idc2-056229.pdf>...20
<https://www.indianaffairs.gov/cs/groups/xasia/documents/text/idc2-056230.pdf> .20
The formal correspondence and text of procedures are available at the official web page of the Office of Gaming Management, of the Department of the Interior, <http://www.indianaffairs.gov>.....20
